## 507297893 05/23/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7344819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES A. MASON	11/29/2021
JAMES FARRELL	11/29/2021
WILLIAM JAMES MACKLIN	11/29/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEXEON LIMITED
Street Address:	136 EASTERN AVENUE
Internal Address:	MILTON PARK
City:	ABINGDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX14 4SB

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17292241

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3129130001

**Email:** psgdocket@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19-196-WO-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES V. SUGGS
SIGNATURE:	/James V. Suggs/
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2022

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=19-196-WO-US\_farrellmasonmacklinasss#page1.tif source=19-196-WO-US\_farrellmasonmacklinasss#page2.tif source=19-196-WO-US\_farrellmasonmacklinasss#page3.tif

PATENT 507297893 REEL: 059989 FRAME: 0996

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, ASSIGNMENT AND UNDERTAKING

International Patent Application no. PCT/GB2019/053176, filed 8 November 2019

This agreement is made effective as of the date of each inventor signature, between the undersigned Inventors and Nexeon Limited ("The Company"), having a principal place of business at 136 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4SB, United Kingdom.

The undersigned Inventors have made one or more inventions and other subject matter (collectively, "the Invention") identified in the records of The Company under the number IP0051, and subject of the patent applications listed above.

Each undersigned Inventor confirms that all of his or her rights, title and interest in the Invention, including all rights, title and interest in the patent applications listed above and the right to claim priority thereto belong to the Company.

It is hereby agreed as follows:

Each undersigned Inventor acknowledges that (s)he made the Invention either:

- in the course of his or her normal duties as an employee of the Company, at the time of making the Invention, or in the course of duties falling outside his or her normal duties, but specifically assigned to them, and the circumstances in either case were such that an invention might reasonably be expected to result from the carrying out of such duties; or
- in the course of his or her duties and, at the time of making the Invention, because of the nature of his or her duties and the particular responsibilities arising therefrom (s)he had a special obligation to further the interests of the Company;

and accordingly each undersigned inventor acknowledges that:

the Invention belongs to the Company;

- the above-listed patent applications and all subject matter described therein, and the right to claim priority to the above-listed patent applications belong to the Company; and
- the Company is exclusively entitled to any right (s)he may have as inventor to the grant, both within and outside of the United Kingdom, of any patents or other protection in respect of the whole or any part of the Invention.

In consideration of the payment by the Company of the sum of One Pound to each undersigned Inventor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor (to the extent he or she has any such rights, title or interest) hereby assigns to the Company his or her entire right, title and interest in the Invention, including but not limited to: the above-listed patent applications and any other patent applications for any part of the Invention; any patents issuing therefrom; the right to make further patents, including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications based thereon; all subject matter described therein; and the right to claim priority thereto. Each undersigned Inventor further warrants that (s)he is subject to no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on any rights, title or interest assigned by this paragraph.

Each undersigned Inventor hereby covenants that at the request and at the cost of the Company or its successors or assigns, (s)he shall promptly execute all such documents and do all such things as may be necessary or convenient for obtaining the grant of a patent or other protection in any other part of the world in respect of the Invention and for vesting the Invention for vesting the invention and such patent or other protection in the Company or its successors or assigns, or as the Company or successors or assigns may direct. Each undersigned Inventor further agrees, upon the request of the Company or its successors or assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with the Company or its successors or assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce the patents, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the Company or its successors or assigns, whereby the patents will

PATENT REEL: 059989 FRAME: 0997 be held and enjoyed by the Company or its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which patents be granted.

Each undersigned Inventor agrees that the acknowledgement, assignments and undertaking made herein are assignable to the Company's successors and/or assigns with respect to the Invention.

Nothing in this agreement shall affect the rights of the Inventors under Sections 39-43 of the UK Patents Act 1977.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law. All parties agree that the Courts of England are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute that may arise out of or in connection with this agreement. All parties submit to the jurisdiction of such courts and waive any objection to proceedings in any such court on the ground of venue or on the ground that the proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum.

ву:	Date: 29/11/21
Charles A. Mason WITNESS	~
CHRIS FRIEND WITNESS Printed name	<del>.</del>
By: James Farrell	Date: 29 11 2021
WIFNESS	_
CURIS FRIEND WITNESS Printed name	-

IP0051WO Acknowledgement, Assignment and Undertaking

By: (UI), Mouller	Date: 29	1th November	-202
William James Macklin			
WITNESS			
CHRIS FRIEND			
WITNESS Printed name			
Aubmanyladaed by November Limited			
Acknowledged by Nexeon Limited			
By: JEFR SSD	Date:	07/12/4	<b>!</b>
SCOTT BROWN		:	
Printed Name			•
CEO			
Title			